[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 3, 2020]

No. 19-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (No. 1:19-cv-2379) (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson, District Judge)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Annie L. Owens Joshua A. Geltzer Seth Wayne

INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION Georgetown University Law Center 600 New Jersey Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 662-9042 ao700@georgetown.edu Douglas N. Letter, General Counsel Todd B. Tatelman, Deputy General Counsel Megan Barbero, Associate General Counsel Josephine Morse, Associate General Counsel Adam A. Grogg, Assistant General Counsel William E. Havemann, Assistant General Counsel Jonathan B. Schwartz, Attorney

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 219 Cannon House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-9700 douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
GLOSSARYiv
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT
A. The Committee Continues To Need McGahn's Testimony For Impeachment
B. The Committee Continues To Need McGahn's Testimony For Legislation And Oversight
II. EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REMAINS NECESSARY
CONCLUSION12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States, 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	11
Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	3
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	11
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2019 WL 6797733 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2019) (No. 19-760)	11
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</i> 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2019 WL 6797734 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2019) (No. 19-715)	
Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const., Amend. XX	11
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong.	
House Rule X.1	8
House Rule X.2	8
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 197, 116th Cong. (2019)	9
H.R. 2424, 116th Cong. (2019)	9

H.R. 3380, 116th Cong. (2019)	9
H. Rep. No. 116-105 (2019)	8, 9
H. Res. 755, 116th Cong. (2019)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong., Rep. on the Impeachment of Donald J. Trump, President of the United States 138-39 (2019) (to be published as H. Rep. No. 116-346)	. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Other Authorities	
A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution, 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)	10
Press Release, Speaker of the House, Transcript of Speaker Pelosi, Committee Chairs Press Availability Following Passage of Articles of Impeachment (Dec. 18, 2019)	
Robert S. Mueller III, Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election (2019)
